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File No: MP/ Chhatarpur/Iron Ore-01 U)- 6 qU Scheme No.-11, Kamla Nehru Nagar 

Jabalpur, Dated: 0d/ 03 /2020 

2. M/s. Jindutt Mineral (P) Ltd 

6Km towards Sagar Road 

Chattaerpur, Post Box-27
District-Chattaerpur, M.P.-471001 

1. Shri Ajay Pal Singh 
M/s. Jindutt Mineral (P) Ltd 

10. Civil Lines
District-Chattaerpur, M.P.-471001 

fds FOO YT Chhatarpur frd à feT 3T7 Khera-Majjora Iron Ore Mine (75a. 4.60 do) uf 

FiRETTYTPTE AATTe, 2017 A a UrcieI (Mine Code-30MPRO7701) 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your 

above mine during inspection on 09/12/19 by Shri Sanjay M. Girhe, Regional Mining Geologist.

The violations were communicated to you vide this office registered AD letter of even no. dated 21/01/2020

giving youa time period of 45 (forty five) days for rectification of the same. 

Rule. 
Nature of violations observed

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operation in any area except 

in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of| 

Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Govt.

The Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter|

No-MP/Chhatarpur/Iron Ore/MPLN-02/12-13 dated 13/02/2013 incorporatingthe proposals of 

working from 2015-16 to 2019-20 w.e.f. mining lease execution. During the inspection it was 

found that following provisions of rule have been violated

11(1) of 
MCDR 

2017 

1) In the approved Mining Plan, it was proposed to drill 04 numbers of core boreholes during 

ensuing 5 year plan period. But, it observed that, lessee has not carried out the exploration as 

per the proposals till the date of inspection which deviations in accordance with approved

proposals. 

Every holder of a mining leas shall monitor his mining & allied activities as per the notified
35(2) 
of MCDR template of Star rating in the format prescribed in this behalfby Indian Bureau of Mines from 

time to time , and shall submit online its self assesSment report before the first day of July 

every year for the previous financial year, along with the sofi copy of high resolution satellite 

images from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map under 

provision of rule".
But, it is found that, you have not submitted the Star Ratings Templates for the year 2018-19 
in online system under the stipulated time as required under this rule.

2017 

Hence, it is violation of aforesaid mentioned rule and further non-compliance of this rule may 
lead to the suspension of mining operations where at least three star rating has not been 
achieved within a period of four years with effect from the 27" February, 2017 or four years

from the date of commencement of mining operations, as the case may be. 
The holder of a mining lease shall submit online returns in respect of each mine to the 45(5)(C)

of MCDR Regional Controller of Mine or any other authorized officer of the Indian Bureau of Mines in 
2017 the following manner-

An annual Return which shall be submitted before 1st day of July each year for the preceding 

financial year in electronic form, along with signed print copy of the same if it is digitally

signed, in the respective Form 

But, it is observed that, you have not submitted online Annual Return for the year 2018-19 till 

the date of inspection to this Regional office. It is also directed to submit aforesaid returns in 

online system immediately through www.ibm. gov.in/ index. Php /auth/login.



45(7) Fit is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in trading

wrong or false information in daily or monthly or anmual returns or jails to submit a turn 

within the date specified 
As per this office records & offline annual returns submitted by you for the year 2018-19, it was 

observed that closing stocks at mine head of some of the Iron ore grades like 55% to Below 58%| 

(Lumps)-6290.36M.T., 58% to Below 60% (Lumps)-15439.98M.T, 60% to Below 62% (Lumps)- 

1/126.06M.T, etc. as reported in said annual return not found available at mine site at the time of 

inspection. 

of MCDR Storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted incomplet or 

2017 

02. Your reply vide letter no. 1189//MPL/2020 dated 12/12/2020 has been duly considered and violation of rule 

35(2) of MCDR, 2017 is considered as complied. Justification for rest of the violations 11(1),45 (5)C) & 

45(7)of MCDR, 2017 not found satisfactory and these violations are still outstanding 03. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable
under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017 

04. Non compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of mining operations under rule 11|2)
of MCDR-2017 & further for the non-compliance of Rule 45(5)(C) of MCDR,2017, necessary action shall be 
initiated as deemed fit under the provision of rule 45(7) of MCDR,2017. 05. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of Issue of this letter,

as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offences. 
06. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

NOO: 
fafefa ufa 
01. The Director of Geology & Mining, absent Govt.of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A,Arera Hills,Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action.
02. The District Collector, Chhatarpur (M.P.) for information. 
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